Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited 05529374
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8953 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and W€ (@) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
sddresses) of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

adminustrator(s)
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT
Jomt Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
(b) Insert dates
() 13 October 2009 (b} 12 Apnl 2010

— Need,

Joint Administrator

Dated 11 May 2010

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not bave to give any contact wnformatien n

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

The contact infermatsion that you grve will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange
> When you have completed and signed thes form pleass sead it to the Registrar of Companies at.
<
8 Companies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiflf
o
% *AYTCZJYT
A24 13/05/2010 451

COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICEAATERHOUSE( COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Plumtree Court

London EC4A 4HT

Telaphone +44 (0) 20 7583 5000
Facsimile +44 (0} 20 7822 4852

To All Known Creditors

11 May 2010

Our ref DAH/AGW/HEG/P11-3

Dear Sirs
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited - in Administration (the “Company”)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | enclose the Joint Administrators’ third
progress report for this Administration, together with a copy of Form 2 24B

The Company has relocated from 25 Bank Street and all future correspondence shouid be
addressed to:

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited - in Admnistration
Level 23

25 Canada Square

Lendon

E14 5LQ

United Kingdom

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of/-ne Company

DA Howell A~
Joint Administrator Lo
Enclosures Form 2 24B
rogress report
Statement of claim form

DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann were sppointed as Joint Admirustrators of Chery
Tree Mortgages Linuted to manage s affars, busmness end properly as agenis without personal habiity DA Howell, AV
Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA Psarson and DY Schwarzmann are licensed m the United Kmgdom fo act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

FPricewalorhouss Coopars LLP 18 & Emiled Ipbilly perinership regictered In England with egistared pumber OCI0I525 The reglsiared office of PricewstarhousaCoapers LLP 15 1 Embankmend Placs
Lomian WE2N 6RH Coopars L1P s and reg by the Flrianeia) Seivices y for




Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited
- in Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period
13 October 2009 to 12 April 2010

11 May 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Contents

Secticn

L4 B - 7L A

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report
Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Statutory and other information

Financial information

Receipts and payments account

Appendix

Time costs analysis for the period 1 October 2009 to 28 February 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Page

» 6 = O




Section 1: Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Thus 1s the third progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators™) of
Cherry Tree Morgages Limited (the “Company”
or *Cherry Tree"), under Rule 2 47{3){(a) of the
Insclvency Rules 1986

This repoert provides an update on the work the
Administrators’ have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made In the six
months to 12 April 2010

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Companies as a whole, than would be likely if
the Companies were wound up (without first
being in Administration)

The specific am of the Administration 1s to

+ Protect and control the Company's' portfolios
of assets, and

+ Realise these assets, including debtors and
mortgage portfolios, on a managed basis

Outcome for unsecured creditors

Based on the quantum of claims recorded in the
Company records, the Adminisirators anticipate
that there will be funds available to allow a
distnbution to be made to creditors

The Administrators are therefore beginning the
process of establishing in principle the claims of
unsecured creditors  This 1s In [Ine with the
proposals as agreed by creditors on 18
December 2008 The Administrators are
planning to apply to Court in order to convert the
administration of Cherry Tree into a distnbuting
admirustrakon This will allow a distribution to
creditors to be paid duning the administration

If you have not already submitted your clam to

the Administrators, please do so by completing
the enclosed statement of claim form

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Extension of the Administration

On the appiication of the Admirustrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the perned
of the Administration to 30 November 2010

Additional Administrators

Steven Anthony Pearson and Michae! John
Andrew Jervis were appointed as additional
Admunistrators on 30 November 2009

SA Pearson and MJA Jervis are licensed In the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell
continue to act as Joint Administraters

Change of business address

The Company has relocated from 25 Bank
Street and all future comrespondence should be
addressed to Level 23, 25 Canada Square,
Lenden, E14 5LQ

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months ime or when the
Administration comes to and end, whichever 1s
sooner

Signed
7 /(/u\
KU -
DA Howell v
Joint Administrator

Cherry Tree Moptgages Limited




Section 2: Joint Administrators’

actions to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
investment in the equity release mortgage
portfolio of More 2 Life Limited with funding that
was procured from LB SF No 1

Administrators’ actions to date

Cherry Tree's entire mortgage porifolio was sold
for total consideration of £14,201,068 Following
exchange of contracts, the Purchaser paid a
deposit to Cherry Tree of £1 75m on 30 July
2009

The transaction was completed on 15 October
2009, on which date, Cherry Tree received the
balance of the consideration, being
£12,451,068

Qutstanding matters

The remaining asset histed on the Company's
statement of affairs was an intercompany debt
due from another Lehman Group company n
Administration However, foliowing further
investigation into the onigin of the debt, it was
found that this debt was actually due {o another
company within the Lehman Group Therefore
no value will accrue to Cherry Tree

There Is also potential value from surrendenng
tax losses attributable to the Company We are
currently seeking to determine the best method
to realise any value from these losses
Extension of the Administration

The Administrators will decide 1n due course
whether a further extension 1s necessary,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 3: Statutory and other
information

High Courl of Justice, Chancery Dmsion, Companies Court
Court no 8953 of 2008

Court details for the Administrations:

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited
Full names:

; Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited
Trading names:

. 05520374
Registered numbers:

25 Canada Square, London E14 5L.Q

Ragistered address:

CJ Patnck (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw {resigned 28/11/08)
Company directors:

Clifford Chance Secretanes (CCA} Limited {resigned 01/12/08)
Company secretary:

None of the directers own shares tn the Company
Shareholdings held by the directors and

scceretary:

. ! . 13 October 2008
Date of the Administration appointments:

. , DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
Administrators’ names and address: PricewatarhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

i The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE
Appointer's name and address:

. R N Achieving a better result for credrtors as a whole than would be likely if the
Objective being pursued by the Companles were wound up (without first baing in Administration)
Administrators:

. o , Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1 to the
Division of the Administrators tnsolvenicy Act 1886 The Directors of Chemry Tree Mortgages Limited (the
responsibilities; ‘Company”) have appointed Anthony Victor Lomas, Derek Anthony Howell and
Dan Yoram Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumiree Court, -
London EC4A 4HT as joint administrators of the Company The joint
administrators will act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exerclsed by
any or all of them Further to the appointment of MJA Jervis and SA Pearson as
additional Administratars, any act required of authonsed under any enactment to
be done by any or all of the joint administrators may be dene by one or more of the
persons for that time being holding office

The Court has granted an extansion of the Adrminstration to 30 November 2010

Details of any extensions for the initial period
of appointment:

. ) The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most bkely exit route
Proposed end of the Administrations: from this Administrabon and wish to retain the options avallable to them

. . . Thare will be a dividend to unsecured creditors, bul it 1s too early to estmate the
Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:  RHPRTT LY timing of such a dividend

i . There s no prescribed part
Estimated values of the prescribed part and

net property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A({5) IA%6:

i The European Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings applies to these
The European Regulation on Insolvency Administrations and these are the main proceedings
Proceedings {Council Regulation{EC} No.

1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):




Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 22 May 2008, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and the vanous grades of their staff
The Administrators were also authonsed to draw
their remuneration from time to time

The attached Appendix is @ summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the penod 1
QOctober 2009 to 28 February 2010, presented in
accordance with Statement of insolvency
Practice 9 {"SIP 9, together with a narrative of
the work performed

This shows that the total time costs for the
penad are £46 953, which represents 140 4
hours at an average hourly rate of £334 42,
bringing total ttme costs from 13 October 2008
to 28 February 2010 to £332,208.

We previously provided a time cost analysis for
the period 13 October 2008 to 30 September
2009

To date, remuneration of £317,317 plus VAT
has been drawn

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf Is a receipts and payments
account for Cherry Tree

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 5: Receipts and Payments
account to 12 April 2010

As at
As at 12 April 2010 12 October 2009 Movements
GBP (£) GEP (£) GBP (£)
RECEIPT
Loan from LBIE 1,601 1,601 -
Sale of mortgage portfalio 14,201,068 1,750,000 12,451,068
Interest received gross 17,337 - 17,337
Receipts Grand Totals 14,220,006 1,751,601 12,468,405
PAYMENT
Statutory costs 1,374 1,400 (26)
l.egal fees 27,554 - 27,554
Joint administrators remuneration 317,317 - 317,317
VAT pard 52,008 227 51,782
Payments Grand Totals 398,254 1,627 396,627
NET POSITION 13,821,752 1,749,974 12,071,778

CASH BALANCES

Bank of England -

HSBC 107,828

Money market deposits 13,713,824

Total Cash 13,821,752
Notes

Cash that 15 not required for immediate expenses of the administration 1s invested on the money markets
and eams Interest

PrncewaterhiouseCoopers LLP 8




d7171 siedoonasnotpajemanid

s02 ooT Heis poddng ; sejoossy

Hodas Lomiers veU By) U) SIOUpRS By 1]8 4 (1744 GIRISOSSY JOUDS

C1 PESIADE B (M STIE) 95511 0] BILIILDUDWE eUELL Ay UDGRASTILDY U] 10 Paped Bu) J6AD (SRSER0U| y30a ASUoREyU) U Janod o} sdume oes 0BE JaBeuely

16f) osy Alexpoped Ann o1 216d00D8SNOQIBIEMIDI WY SRTBSLIWRY Rl By) Aq Psn 58121 8)803 04) Sl UCESRIaN (|8 LM UGLILOD ) oLa 0sh Jebeuew Jowsg

! Lel=T]

4nay Jed SfE WRLIKELD B4) 0 LngEolaL) UR Al LWOYS SanBy o) “sasamay "Kres op seial Jay ) eoupD pata Jay) ainba om) nmo._. 06 Jmaalq

PINDYS *SINQY JO JBQUINU |BWs D 05IZUD SaLLITILLOS Op *SUOISUB PUR | WA 'XB1 58 U4ong ‘o T1 Redoonasnol B UM dep 13jet0eds, 040°L 582 fauped
I4/3 xely ALF Xey

UOHEIISIUILIPD ST L) POAOAL] 84 AStil OUM UBTS 1D §apRID BpEss

STIDYIEA B JOf UKOUS SBIE In0-SlIBYS 0l 12 AIGRI[EAT SLIDSq SPUN) UBLIM PR S8 fed 9 O 5) UORISUNLUG) BYL, UGHEIIEIL|WPR ou) Ly BLISHE Rakaw JslERads Sa0jAleg AJOADIEH sa1@) 3o ebieyd Juauny
©) Bulpuann Ly Jjeys 4oL pue woreitsikupa pjof e 4Q woalB Apodosd Sl aul o eINRRR AQ BRXY BG UBBY SeY LOTRASUNLIAI SIOIRISIILPY By ssoussng

h L2120 8

1502 je palieyo aue suewWasINgS|p 110 iy

(220007 Jaa0) ol tod g Jo (200002 0 dn) ojw sad dzg jo wnwixew e e pabieyd s abeey
Butdoo ying pue sicppary so) Jaays 19d dg je pafileyd s) Bupidosoioud

3
0Jep 0} NS0D

8| ;uswesings|p Joy bulBieya a0} Aopjod si0jelisjUILIRY WO BuL

aA0qe pas]| SedA} IOM BU] JO LOIEPIOSUDD B 5] 'WEAAS YI0M JaYI0 puB Buunose ‘AIoHTIE)S JO] SARRILEBU PEYDRYE BU] 1B} BION .

£56'ap ¥ Obl £¢5'D Loc 5e8'g) z09 £6Z'pl §5¢ e’ 28 17101 puess
BEE'L 511 00Z ol 215 9t vez's vEl 814 g Supodey
€68 §0 - - - - - - £6¢ 50 suoliefinsaau)
g82 £z . - ey rL ot g0 Sl 10 sajouapuadapiou|
vzz'h 13, -1 80 612 FAl! We FAN £9¢ 00 Auzdwoarau|
z5¢ v - - zse Ll - - - - sapiediajunog pue sio)peld
aiz'al 599 ost'e £zt 660'8 852 ei'e e zal zZo Ainseaq pue Bugunooay
» dayo pue Bujuncooe 'Uonielg
8sL'e 82 - - Z18 9t DoE'L ov 71B'L zZ LVA 7 xeL
810'21 8've z€2 Bl £88'4 eve SIZ'E N veg ol Buuueld pue ABajens
186'Z rs - - 20"t zZe - - £o8't A uonastieay jaesy
3 &IH 3 suH 3 EIH 3 SIH 3 sIH
1?01 44VLS LHOddNS | 2LVIDOSSY HOINIS HIADYNYW HOLOIMIA ) HINLYYL YI0M JC UOHRIYIRSRD
131VID088Y { HIOVYNYIW HOINTS

010z Atenigad 8z 0} 600Z 1890100 | pouied ay)
10} S}S00 swl} sJojelisiulwpy Julof aul Jo Alewwng Xipuaddy

—— —_———— .




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

Asset Realisation - £2,987

+ Finalised sign off of loan book transaction, and managed movement of cash into Cherry Tree
Strategy and planning - £12,018

* Regular review of achvity on the estate by PwC staff,
+ Answered and directed queries from teams, and

Tax & VAT - £3,786

+ Preparation, finalisation and submussion of pre-Appointment Corporation Tax return, and
* Preparation of the first post-Appointment Corpoeration Tax return

Statutory, accounting and other - £28,162

» Managed Cherry Tree Administration database,

¢ Prepared detalled fee summary,

» Perfermed fee analysis for Administrators’ update,

+ Analysed timesheets for completeness and accuracy,
¢ Dealing with statutory issues,

Reconciliation of Bank accounts,
Managed investment of funds on money markets, and

 Prepared Administrators’ 2™ progress report

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




